CHAPTER 31.

AN ACT TO AMEND SUBDIVISION EIGHTEEN (18) OF CHAPTER ONE HUNDRED AND FOURTEEN (114) OF THE GENERAL LAWS OF ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND SEVENTY-FOUR (1874), ENTITLED "AN ACT TO APPROPRIATE MONEY FOR THE PAYMENT OF THE SALARIES OF THE OFFICERS OF THE STATE GOVERNMENT."

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Chapter 114 of general laws of 1874 amended. Section 1. That the eighteenth (18th) sub-division of section one (1) of Chapter one hundred and fourteen (114) of the General Laws of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-four (1874), be amended so as to read as follows:

Salary of land

Eighteenth—For salary of the land clerk, fifteen hundred dollars (\$1500.)

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 11, 1878.

CHAPTER 32.

AN ACT ENTITLED AN ACT TO AMEND CHAPTER FIFTY-FIVE (55), OF THE GENERAL LAWS OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA, FOR THE YEAR ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUN-DRED AND SEVENTY-FOUR, (1874), RELATING TO HIGH-WAYS.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Chapter 55 of general laws of 1874 amended.

SECTION 1. That section two (2), of chapter fifty-five (55), of the General Laws of the State of Minnesota for the year one thousand eight hundred and seventy-four (1874), be and is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

Obstruction of highways.

SEC. 2. Whoever at any time obstructs any of the public highways in this State in any manner with intent to prevent the free use thereof by the public, or whoever shall do, or cause to be done any planting or plowing thereon within the width of one full rod on each side of the center line of said highway shall be subject to a fine of not less than five nor more than twenty-five dollars together with the costs attending such conviction, and on failure to pay such fine and costs may be committed to the county jail there to remain until such fine and costs are paid or until discharged according to

law, and it is hereby made the duty of the board of supervisors of the several towns of this State to make complaint and prosecute in their official capacity all violations of the provisions of this section.

Sec. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and

atter its passage.

Approved February 28, 1878.

CHAPTER 33.

AN ACT TO AMEND CHAPTER SIXTY-FOUR (64) OF THE GEN-ERAL LAWS OF EIGHTEEN HUNDRED AND SEVENTY-FOUR (1874,) RELATING TO INSANE PERSONS.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

That section thirteen (13) of Chapter forty. eight (48), of the General Statutes, as amended by Chapter sixty-four (64) of the General Laws of eighteen hundred and seventy-four (1874), be amended by inserting the words "or dower when husband is inan insane person," after the word "minor," in the third line sane. of said section as amended.

This act shall take effect and be in force form and SEC. 2.

after its passage.

Approved March 8, 1878.

CHAPTER 34.

AN ACT TO AMEND CHAPTER ONE (1) HUNDRED AND TWEN-TY (121) ONE OF THE GENERAL LAWS OF THE YEAR EIGH-TEEN HUNDRED AND SEVENTY-FIVE (1875).

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

That section one (1) of chapter one hundred Section 1. and twenty one, (121) of the General Laws of the year eighteen hundred and seventy-five, (1875) is 'hereby amended so as to read as follows:

Section 1. That there be added to chapter eighteen (18) of the General Statuses, the following new section;

Chapter 121 general laws of 1875 amended.

Chapter 64 gen eral laws of 1874 amended.

Relating to bar of dower when

Relating to par-tition fences-